

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC12-___

JERRY MICHAEL WICKHAM,

Petitioner,

vs.

KENNETH S. TUCKER,
Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

Frederick T. Davis
Kristin D. Kiehn
Corey S. Whiting
Elizabeth A. Kostrzewa
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-6000

Martin J. McClain
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
141 N.E. 30th Street
Wilton Manors, Florida 33334
(305) 984-8344

Counsel for Jerry Michael Wickham

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
GROUND FOR HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF	6
I. APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO RAISE ON APPEAL A NUMBER OF MERITORIOUS ISSUES THAT WARRANTED REVERSAL OF WICKHAM’S CONVICTION AND/OR SENTENCE OF DEATH.....	6
A. Appellate Counsel Unreasonably Failed To Challenge The Trial Court’s Imposition Of The Death Sentence Without Weighing Or Making Specific Written Findings As To Aggravating And Mitigating Factors.	9
B. Appellate Counsel Unreasonably Failed To Raise on Appeal the Trial Court’s Improper Reliance Upon Wickham’s 1969 and 1983 Convictions To Support the Prior Violent Felony Aggravator.....	14
C. Appellate Counsel Unreasonably Failed To Appeal the Deprivation of Wickham’s Constitutional Right Not To Be Tried While Incompetent.	27
D. Appellate Counsel Unreasonably Failed To Challenge The Prejudicial Atmosphere That Pervaded The Trial Proceedings.....	34
E. Appellate Counsel Unreasonably Failed To Challenge As Fundamental Error The Trial Court’s Failure To Inquire Into Misconduct During Jury Selection.....	38
F. Appellate Counsel Unreasonably Failed To Challenge The Trial Court’s Lack of Written Reasons For An Upward Departure When Sentencing Wickham To Life Imprisonment For Armed Robbery. ...	44
G. The Accumulation of Appellate Counsel’s Errors Prejudiced Wickham	46
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adams v. Wainwright</i> , 764 F.2d 1356 (11th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Bishop v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 961 (1956)	28, 32
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	26
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 2008 US Dist. LEXIS 81096 (S.D. Ga. 2008).....	43
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967).....	18
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868, 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	35
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	35
<i>Coleman v. Kemp</i> , 778 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1985).....	38
<i>Cummings v. Dugger</i> , 862 F.2d 1504 (11th Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	19
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	28, 32, 33, 34
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	28
<i>Eagle v. Linahan</i> , 279 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	35, 37
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	6
<i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 640 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	18
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	26
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hardwick v. Crosby</i> , 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	35
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	37, 38
<i>James v. Singletary</i> , 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992).....	29, 33
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	17
<i>Jordan v. Lippman</i> , 763 F.2d 1265 (11th Cir. 1985).....	39
<i>Matire v. Wainwright</i> , 811 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Mendoza v. Woodford</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95904 (S.D. Cal. May 15, 2006)	46
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975)	38
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	28
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	37, 38
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	37, 38
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, 27
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	25
<i>Sundberg v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111148 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2010)	42
<i>United States v. King</i> , 140 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1998)	43
<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 910 F.2d 749 (11th Cir. 1990).....	43
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	18
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	40
<i>Woods v. Dugger</i> , 923 F.2d 1454 (11th Cir. 1991)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	17
 STATE CASES	
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 463 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	19
<i>Barclay v. Wainwright</i> , 444 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1984)	46
<i>Cupon v. State</i> , 833 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 2002)	27
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1998)	21
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. Feb. 18, 1988)	10, 12
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997).....	10
<i>Hess v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 2001).....	21
<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995).....	13
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	28, 33, 34
<i>In re Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 536 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 1988).....	30
<i>In re Instructions in Crim. Cases</i> , 652 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 1995).....	21
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 465 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1985)	21, 23
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 388 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1980).....	28, 32, 34
<i>Layman v. State</i> , 652 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1995).....	11, 12
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 398 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	22
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2000).....	13, 45
<i>Mahn v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	22
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 420 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	23, 24, 25
<i>Matchett v. State</i> , 791 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2001)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Nibert v. State</i> , 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	12
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	9, 10
<i>People v. Jaworski</i> , 194 N.W.2d 868 (Mich. 1972)	17
<i>People v. Wickham</i> , 200 N.W.2d 339 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972)	16, 17
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1995).....	10
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 1990)	45
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1990)	17, 27
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1997).....	23
<i>Segura v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	40
<i>Singer v. State</i> , 109 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1959)	39
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	14
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 478 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1985).....	44, 45
<i>State v. Oden</i> , 478 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 1985).....	44
<i>State v. Rhoden</i> , 448 So. 2d (Fla. 1984)	45
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1989)	10, 14
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993)	21
<i>Tingle v. State</i> , 536 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1988)	33
<i>Van Royal v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1986).....	10
<i>Wickham v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991).....	5, 16
<i>Wickham v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 2008).....	5
<i>Wilkerson v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1987)	45
<i>Wilson v. Wainwright</i> , 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985).....	6, 7, 35, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

Article I, § 13, Fla. Const.....	2
Article V, § 3(b)(9), Fla. Const.....	2
Section 18–4–409, Colo. Rev. Stat. (1983)	20
Section 921.141(3), Fla. Stat. (1988)	9
Section 921.141(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (1988)	15
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(3) (2012).....	2
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.210(b) (1988).....	34
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211 (1988).....	28, 30, 31
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.210–3.215 (1988).....	33
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.701(d)(11) (1988)	44
